

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA,

Petitioner,

v.

WILLIAM R. LANDIS, JR.,

Respondent.

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The Superior Court Of Pennsylvania**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

MARK McCULLOCH, Esq.*
MKM LAW PLLC
144 Jewel Drive
Altamonte Springs, Florida 32714
(o) 321-370-3334
mmcculloch.mkmlaw@gmail.com
**Counsel of Record for Respondent*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION INVOLVED.....	2
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
REASONS TO DENY THE PETITION	7
I. This case is not an appropriate vehicle to consider altering centuries-old double jeopardy jurisprudence attaching special significance to an acquittal.....	7
II. This case is not an appropriate vehicle to review, for the first time, the question of whether there can ever be an implied waiver of a fundamental individual Constitutional right.....	13
CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Blueford v. Arkansas</i> , 566 U.S. 599 (2012)	10, 12
<i>Boykin v. Alabama</i> , 395 U.S. 238 (1969)	16
<i>Bullington v. Missouri</i> , 451 U.S. 430 (1981)	8
<i>Chambers v. Mississippi</i> , 410 U.S. 284 (1973)	16
<i>Commonwealth v. Bolden</i> , 472 Pa. 602 (Pa. 1977).....	9
<i>Commonwealth v. Duggar</i> , 486 A.2d 382 (Pa. 1985)	6
<i>Commonwealth v. Gibbons</i> , 784 A.2d 776 (Pa. 2001)	9
<i>Commonwealth v. Landis</i> , 201 A.3d 768 (Pa. Super. 2018).....	1
<i>Commonwealth v. Larkins</i> , 829 A.2d 203 (Pa. Super. 2003), <i>appeal denied</i> , 870 A.2d 321 (Pa. 2005).....	15
<i>Commonwealth v. McDaniels</i> , 886 A.2d 682 (Pa. Super. 2005), <i>appeal denied</i> , 903 A.2d 537 (Pa. 2006), <i>cert. denied</i> , 549 U.S. 960 (2006).....	3
<i>Commonwealth v. Roberts</i> , 399 A.2d 404 (Pa. 1979)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Evans v. Michigan</i> , 568 U.S. 313 (2013)	8
<i>Fong Foo v. United States</i> , 369 U.S. 141 (1962)	8
<i>Gonzalez v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 390 (2008)	16
<i>Green v. United States</i> , 355 U.S. 184 (1957)	7
<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> , 443 U.S. 307 (1979)	8
<i>Poland v. Arizona</i> , 476 U.S. 147 (1986)	10, 12
<i>Sanabria v. United States</i> , 437 U.S. 54 (1978)	8
<i>Sattazahn v. Pennsylvania</i> , 537 U.S. 101 (2003)	8
<i>Smalis v. Pennsylvania</i> , 476 U.S. 140 (1986)	10
<i>United States v. Ball</i> , 163 U.S. 580 (1824)	8
<i>United States v. DiFrancesco</i> , 449 U.S. 117 (1980)	7, 13
<i>United States v. Scott</i> , 437 U.S. 82 (1978)	8
<i>United States v. Wilson</i> , 420 U.S. 332 (1975)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. Amend. V	2
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. §1257(a).....	1
18 Pa.C.S.A. §109(1).....	9
42 Pa.C.S.A. §9541, et seq.	4
RULES	
Sup. Ct. R. 10	1
Pa. R. App. P. 311(d).....	6
OTHER AUTHORITY	
1 Annals of Cong. 434 (1789).....	7
